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STATE OF ALABAMA (
) TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

BALDWIN COUNTY {

You are hereby commanded to summon Joe MePhillips to
appear within thirty (30) days from the service of this writ
in the Circuit Court to be held for said County at the place
of holding the same, then and there TO answer the complaint
of Kahn Manufacturing Company, inc., & corperation.

Witness my hand this gggffday of -1 ,— , 1954.

//L,{Lf_,c\zg /f_ A 0/1,4/‘/3’}%

“Clerk, Circuit Court o™
Baldwin/County, Alabamz.




a corporation,

KAHN MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.,

g
| Plaintiff, : IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Vs, - | : BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.
JOE McPHILLIPS, g AT LAW NC.
| : Defendant. Z

The plaintiff claims of the defendant One Thousand

‘and 00/100 ($1,000.00) Dollars due from him for money on

the 3rd day of November, 1953, received by the defendant %o
the use of the plaintiff, which sum of money with the interest

thereon is still unpaid.

McCORVEY, TURNER, ROGERS, JOBNSTON& & ADAMS

Attorneys for plalntlFfo_--

Defendant’'s address:
Joe McPhillips Real Estate,

Point Clear, Alabama.




KAHN MANUFACTURING CCHMPANY, INC.,
a corporation, _
IN THZ CIRCUZIT COURT CF

Plaintiff.
MCBILEZ COUNTY, ALABAMA

-5

JOE MePHILLIPS

¢

i

i

0 AT LW
{ NC.
¢

Defendant.

PLEAS CF DEFENDANT

Comes now the Defendant in the above styled cause and Ior
answer to the bill of complaint files the following separate
and several pleas:

1. Not guilty.

2. The general issue.

Wherefore, Defendant avers that Plaintiff should not have
and recover in this sald cause.

For further answer to the bill of complaint and by way of
_recoupment, Defendant says as follows:

1. The Defendant claims of the Plaintiff $1,500.00 due
from Plaintiff by account on the first day of December, 18954,
which sum of money with the interest thereon is still unpaid.

2. The Defendant claims of the Plaintiff $1,500.00 due
from Plaintiff for work and labor done for the Pleintiff by
the Defendant in October, November and December, 1952 at
Plaint 's request, which sum of money with the interest
thereon is still unpaid.

Wherefcre, Defendant clalims aaﬂages of the Plaintiff by

way of recouvment in the sum of $1,500.00.

q V*’A’ @ QAWM
A tovney for vefendany

Receipt of & cop 3§’the gbove and foregoing pleas is acknow-
ledged on this 23 day of December, 195k,

Wit

AuBO#he%/éO“ Plaﬂnizgf
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MSCORVEY TURN ER,ROGERS,JOHNSTONE & ADAMS
ATTORNEYS AT LAW :
NINTH FLOOR.MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK 8UiLDING
TELEFHONE 3-6558 £ 0. ox o070
EGII:EL\?SI;'fLTRL:gCQRVEY MOBILE S, ALABAMA
C.M. A4 RQOGERS

C.ALJOMNSTONE, JR.
R F ADAMS

JAMES L Mav, R, November -1-73 1954‘

CHAUNCEY mooRE
ALER T. HOWARD, J&.

Hon. Alice J. Duck,
Clerk of Cireuit Court,
Ealdwin County,

Bay Minette, Alabama,

Re: Kahn Manufacturing Company, Ine.
v. Joe McPhillips

Dear Mrs. Duck:

We hand yoy herewith, in duplicate, complaint
and interrogatories tc be filed ang served.

We also enclose a2 form of summons as we do
not know whether you have a printeg form that yoy

use. Of course, if you have the printed form, that
form will be more approprizte,

We shall appreciate it very much if you will
&dvise us the date of service of the complaint ang
_interrogatories whenwyouwhave_repeived,the Sheriff:
return.

CALJ/WS
Enc.




CIVIL SUBPOENA — ORIGINAL — In case witness shall wish to charge for attendance, he shall produce to the Clerk
in term this Subpoena, or within five days after adjournment of Court, else he shall be barred.

THE STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY

CIRCUIT COURT

} Case No. 24 Y F TERM, 195

TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA—GREETINGS: o .
& e o 2T Ny A
rErR M#MJ/WW\—' ré€s7

~You Are Hereby Commanded to Summon =YD SOy - ﬂWm re i S M

. s te il .
"»)ir) W7>b%fw

= et f U ot T4 3 oy - AT LS T
7‘7%4,/_4__.,‘::':,/ 77‘&&‘_/‘/___,_/@,5 ,g,ﬁ_,_,/:, _,,e;‘.? — .? /f&/._.:_,&;) (A_L‘m../

_if to be found in your County, at the instance of the 2 & e,

Z

-

to be and appear before the Honorable, the Judge of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County, at the Court House

e . - 7 .
thereof, by_f*_ﬁ‘f_o’clock of the forenoon, on the Qé/ day of >Zmé 195_&, and from

day to day and term to term of said Court until discharged by law, then and there to testify, and the truth
to say, in & certain cause pending, wherenv\ﬁu/ 772// Lo -
o c AR
22 /M// , Defendant.

, Plaintiff and \/f-’“-"
P

Herein Fail Not, and have you then and there this Writ.
Given under my hand and seal, this it day of /\/‘%/Vw = 195 &

M/oé/ ,-f /(/ A %/ Clerk.
/227/ ;




CUNMNINGHAM AND WILKINS
ATTORNEYS AT LaW

1511 MERCHANTS NATIGNAL BANK BUILDING

MOBILE 11, ALABAMA

ROBERT T- CUNNINGH.AM

ROBERT B WILINS

December 9, 1954

Mrs, Alice J. Duck
Clerk of Circuit Court
County Courthouse

Bay Minette, Alabama
Dear Mrs. Duck:

Enclosed herewith is & CODY of our pleas to be filed
in the above CauSee.

You will notice that the Plaintiff's attorney has
scknowledged recelint of a copy of these pleas.

Very truly yours,
CUNNINGHAM & WILKINS

m (S ﬂwi }

BTG fmbs

Zncl.

TELEPHOMNE
o 2478




MESCORVEY, TURNER, ROGERS, JOHNSTONE & ADAMS

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
NINTH FLOOR MERCHANTS NATIONAL BANK BUILDING
HEMLOCK 3.8556 = o. Box 1o7e
GESSNER T MSCORVEY
BEN D.TURNER MORILE 6, ALABAMA,

C. M. A ROGERS
C.A. L JOMNSTONE, JR.

R. F. ADAMS T - 2 3 =4
JAMES L. MAY, SR, Janua.l”} S .LSDG.

CHAUNGCEY MOORE
ALEX T. HOWARD, JR,

drs, Alice Duck,
Clerk,
Zaldwin County,

Es

Re: TNo. 2449 - Xahn Hanufacturing Company, Inc.
~ b

Te hand wvou herewith
0 erro

fou will note that ¥r. Cunninghan, atiorney of record
for the defendant, has accepted service by notation on
rage 4 of the answers.
"o {/’
CALI/ws i

Znc.

CC: Mr, Zobert 7.
Attorney at Law,
Ilerchants National RPanik 2ldg.,
¥obile, Ala,
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KAHZN MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.,
a corporatiocn,
IN THE CIRCUI

]

_ COURT OF

Plaintiff
e —— -_— k]
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.

NO. 2449

Defendant.

PN T R oY SR T R T S 4]
}.-
L
!
=3
-
b ]

I T0 INTERRCCATORIES
hta
¥

DEFTENDART

1, 2, 3. No such request was made te the knowledge of the
cfficers of this corperaticn now living. The said Paul Xay,
previously Presideat of Kahn Manufacturing Company, Inc., died
January 23, 1954.

4, Defendant offered to plaintiff for purchase real
property described more particularly ia Exhibit ¥AY attached
hereto which was represented as being owned by Mrs. Eatherine
M. Ingersoll. It is not known teo plain
came intoc the hands of defendant for séle.

5, 6. No agreement was made by plaintiff to pay defendant
2 real estate commissior for finding said property, to the
knowledge of the officers of plaintiff now living. On the
contrary, in connection with offering such property to plaintiff,
defendant stated to¢ Herbert Greif, them Vice President and now
President of Kahn Manufacturing Company, Inc., that the proposed
purchase price of said property in the amount of $12,000.00 would
be net to the purchaser.

7. To the knowledge of the officers of Kahn Manufacturing

Company, Inc., now living, defendant Joe McPhillips was acting

as real estate agent for Katherine M. Ingersoll in connection

-

o

posed sale of her said real property to Kahn Hanu-

vith the pror
facturing Company, Inc., and was not acting as real estate

T

agent for Kahm Manufacturing Company, Inc. No other real estate

agent was involved in said transaction.




2.
g. On January 14, 1954, plaintiff mailed b¥ registered mail

to Mrs. Katherine M. Ingersoll a letter, copy of which is hereto
attached, marked Exhibit ¥BY and made a part hereof. On tze same

date, plaintiff mailed a copy of said letter marked Exhidbi

o

rl

. ¥
(o %TB it

to defendant Joe McPhillips.

11. Paul May died January 23, 1934. A4s stated in No. 8
abave, the letter, copy of which is hereto attached, marked
5%, was mailed to Mrs. Katherine #. Ingersoll and to
defendant Joe McPhillips on Jamuary 14, 1954.

12. 3See 11 above.

13. Shortly after December 24, 19353, plaintiffts attorney
Leo. M. Brown communicated to plaintif
hinder from Title Insurance Company, dated December 24, 1853,
copy of which is hereto attached, marked Exhibit ¥i¥ and made
a part hereof, and advised plaintiff that said title binder

-

showed that the said

17 -

ftatherine M. Inger

3

0N
(o]
[
-t
£
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[af
3
L]
of
{24
&
<
(6]
1}
[#]
(o]
)

record title to said real property as regquired by plaintiff’s
written offer to purchase.
14, Yes, as stated in 8 above.

15. Objection was made by the letter of Jaamary 14, 1954,

15. Such objection was made before the death of Paul Hay.
17. The +itle binder of Title Insurance Company dated
December 24, 1953, copy of which is hereco attached, marked

Py

Zxhibit ®4Y%, was received by Leo. . Brown, attorney for plain-

'y

«{£f, on or shortly after December 24 1853,
2 >

<

18. ¥Ne.

1¢. Ho.

20. After receipt of said title binder dated December 24,
1953, Leo. . Brown, as attormey for laintiff, discussed the
contents thercof with Fletcher Gordon, attorney for Mrs. Hatherine

M. Ingersoll.




21. Wrs. Katherine M. Ingersoll never tendered to plaintiff
a conveyance of said real property
2o. As stated in 8 above.

23. No agreement was nade by Title Insurance Company with

5
4]
(13
}.r
(a3
|._.3
D
ch
Q

plaiptiff to insure © said real property except the

offer made in said «3+le binder, CeRY of which is hereto attached

marked Exhibit ¥AT, To insure the title ©o said property upon
the performance o0 €O onditions specified therein, & plaintiff

was never notified £hat such conditions were performed.
24, The reascens Wiy +he %itle tec said property was un-

satisfactory, and not in compliance with toe srovisions of

H)

plaintiff?s written offer to purchase, are set forth fully in

Txhibit ¥ET hereto actached,

o

5. The facts showing taat +he said Katherine . Ingersecll

2id not have good record tit
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set forth in the title binder of Title Tnsurance Company, €OPY
of which is hereto attached marked Ex chibit TAT.
26. Such objection was made in letter dated January 14,

1654, copy of which is hereto attached marked Exhibit ©BY.

27. The facts showing that the said Katherine 1. Ingersoll

aid not have good record title to the said real property are
set forth in the title binder of Title Insurance Sompany, CORY

of which is heretd attached mariked Txhibitc AW,

TAEN MANUFACTURIEG uOf'AE/fﬂING.

A

STATE. OF ALABAMA,

COUNTY OW MOB

i

Before me ;;%ﬁ@4%4& 6: J&aaﬁv@¢mmmméza Notary ¥Fublic
and for the aforesaid state and county, “CfSOuall" appeared
Herbert Oreif, kmown to e, who being by me first duly sworn
deposes and says: I am now President of Hain Manufacturing
Company, iInC., and at the time of the “ransactions “efe&red to
in the above and foregoing answers T was 7Tice President of Kahn
uaualacturlnr Company, Inc. I nave knowledge of the Tacts stated
in the above and foregoirg answers ©o interrcgatories ané tae

el

" 1..1.




4

same are true to the best of my knowl
belief.

Herbert Greif//i

Subscribed and sworn fo hefore me

this ﬁgd day of e AiAA AR, 1956,

Notary Public, Mobile County, Alabama.

8. U
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January 14th, 1954,

~

4
LCEIPT REQUISTED.

Mrs. Katherine M. Ingersoll,
1900 Hall'®s Mill Road,
Mobile, Alabama.

Dear Madam:

Under date of November 3rd, 1953, we made vouw an offer
for the purchase of your property at the intersection of the
City Limits of the City of HNobile with the nerth line of
Spring Hill Road. That offer contained certain stipulations
and conditions which have not been complied with by you, namely:

L. You were to furnish us, within thirty days from vour
acceptance of our said offer (which acceptance was dated
Fovember 3rd, 19533, and was signed by you and vour
husband, Mr. Stanley A. Ingersoll) a complete title
binder on a guaranty of title by the Title Insurance
Company of Mobile. No complete title binder has been
delivered to us.

2. We have received from the Title Insurance Company a letter
under date of December 24tik, 1953, which shows that vou do
net have a2 good record title to the said property such
as 1is required under the terms of our said offer.

3. Such title as you may have will undoubtedly rest upon
alleged adverse possession, and we wish to advise you that
suca a title would not be satisfactory to our attorney.

in view of your inability to comply with the terms of our offer,
we hereby metify you that the said offer is withdrawn by us, and we
reguest that you return the $500.00 earnest money deposited by us
at the time of making ocur said offer to you.

Iours very truly,

KAHN MANUFACTURIKG COMPANY, INC.,
2 Corporation,
By {s) Herbert Greid
As Its Vice-President
CC: Mr. Joe McPhillips,
Point Clear,
Baldwin Ceunty,
Alabama.
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KAHN MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.,
a corporation,

i
Plaintiff, Q IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
Vs, Q BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.
JOE McPEILLIPS, ! AT LAW  NO. -
Defendant. i

INTERROGATORIES PROPOUNDED BY PLAINTIFF TO DEFENDANT

1. Did you receive from plaintiff on the 3rd day of
November, 1953, the sum of $500.00 as earnest money deposited
in accordance with the terms and provisions of a certain
written offer to purchase real property made by plaintiff to
Mrs. Katherine M. Ingersoll, copy of which is hereto attached,
marked Exhibit ™A"? If yow answer is in the negative in any
respect state speéifically the amount which you say vou re-
ceived and the date on which it was received.

2. Did you have knowledge of the contents of said
written offer?

3. Did fou sign as a witness to the signatures of
Katherine M. Ingersoll and Stanley 4. Ingersoll, or either
of them, to the written acceptance of said offer appended
thereto as indicated on said Exhibit TAT?

4o Did you receive from plaintiff.dn the 3rd day of
November, 1953, the further and additional sum of $500.007?

If your answer is in the affirmative then answer the folldwing
questions:

(2) Was such additional sum of $500.00 deposited

with you as earnest money on account of a proposed

purchase by plaintiff of another lot or parcel of

real property 1ocated in the vicinity of the real

property described in sald Exhibit "A®?

(b} Was plaintiff's proposal to purchése such other

lot or parcel of réal property upon the condition that

the purchase by plaintiff of the real property described

in said Exhibit TA™ should be consummatad?




If you answer in the negative to any part of the questions
propounded in this interrogatory No. L then state fully and
in detail the true facts with respect tc each and every
transaction referred to.

5. Did you receive copy of written notice from plaintiff
to Mrs. Katherine M. Ingersoll dated January 1k, 1954, copy
of which is hereto attached, marked Exhibit "B"° If so, on
or about what aate did you receive the same?

6. If you state in answer to interrogatory No. 5 that
you did not receive copy of such written notice then state
whether or not you received information as to the contents of
said notice, the nature of such information, and the date when
it was first received by vou.

7. Did you receive from Leo. M, Brown, attorney at law,
of Mobile, Alabama, a letter addressed to you dated March 17th,
1954, copy of which is hereto attached marked Exhibit ngu?

On or about what date was said letter received by you?" h

8. If in answer to interrogatory No. 7 you have.stated
that you did not receive said letter; then state when and in
what manner you first received request from or on behalf of
plaintiff for the refund to plaintiff of the said sums of money
deposited with you as earnest money.

9. Have you ever refunded or paid back to plaintiff said
sums of money deposited with you as earnest money or any part
thereof? If you state that you have refunded or paid back
any parﬁ thereof, state in detail the amount which you say was

paid, the date on which it was paid and to whom it was paid.

McCCRVEY, TURNER, ROGEBS JDhNSTONa & ADAMS

Attorneys for plaintifs.




3.
STATE OF ALABAMA,
COUNTY OF MOBILE.

e T a Notary Public
county, personally appeared
o being by me first duly

Before me, fﬁ&\@&gm;muu T T
in ang for the aforesald state an
¢. A. L. Johnstone, JIr., known to me,
sworn deposes and says:

T am a member of the firm of McCorvey, Turner, Rogers,
Johnstone & Adams, and one of the attorneys of record for
plaintiff in the above styled cause. Tne answers to the above
and foregoing interrogatories propounded by plaintiff to

. gefendant -in the above styled cause if well and truthfully

made, will Dbe material evidence for plaintiff in said cause.

M / ‘wﬁ/;;?‘;» g

{ /¢
C. h. L. Johnstohe Jr.
g?es

Subsecribed aﬁd sworn to before me
this \=8 day 0F has Fesle e 5 195k

) - 'S’ . Ll tnt
w\%’\%{?‘EMQnm ﬁf&ﬂ%ﬂ»ﬁﬁ

fotary Publiic, Mobile Countyy alabamao

&




TN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA.

KAHN MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.
a Corporation,

Plaintifr,
—-T -

JOE McPHILLIPS,

NO,

{

{

{ AT Law.

i
Defendant, :

ANSWERS TO INTERRCGATORIES

Now comes JOE McPﬁILLIPS Defendant in the above styled cause,
and for answer to the lnterrogatorles propounded to the Defendant
by the Plaintiff, Kahn Manufacturing Company, Inc., herein states
under oath as follows:

Yes,
l./ I received a check for $500. 00,

2, Yes,

3¢ Yes,

he Yes, I received a check for $500.00.
{(a) Yes.
(b) Yes.

un5.u-fes_m.I.do not now reecall,
6. See answer to No. 5.
7. TYes. I do not now recall.
8. See answer t0 preceding question.

9. No.

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF MOBILE )
Before me, the undersigned Notary Pubiic in said County in
M“sai&“State;”pérSOnally‘appeared“Joe“McPhiilips;=who,-being“by'me-
first duly sworn, doth on oath depose and Say that the foregoing

answers to interrogatories are true and correct,

- Lokl daf gy
\J JOR McPHLLuIPS ¥

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 313t day of January, 1955,
“ﬁﬁa %\Wﬂk&uﬁC&égdquﬁ% f\

g@éﬁa. = ¢ AL, ol ““?*{“} i

}ﬁquﬁiamma éﬁﬁ%ul o 2 ' - "v aﬁx%ﬂwwm?Z“ﬂ%LMEm~%
P V@ fW\ fNOTARY PUBLIC MOBILE COUNT Y, ALABAMA

QW_,;,%W.
éﬁﬁn« 5§§y g5, N




KAHN MANUFACTURING COMPANY, INC.,
a Corperation,
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

i
i
Plaintiff, .
by BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
—- TS -
i AT LAW.
JOE McPHILLIPS,
§ NO.
i

Defendant.

INTERROGATORIES PROPOUNDED BY DEFENDANT TO PLATINTIFE

1. Please state whether or not Paul May; while President of
Kzhn Manufacturing Co., Inc., asked the defendant to attempt to
locate some real property for Kehn Manufacturing Co., Inc.

2. Please state when such regquest was made.

3. Please state what type of property Kahn Manufacturing Co.,
Inec. was looking for at that time.

Lo Please state whether or not Joe McPhillips found the pro-
perty of the character and description desired by XKahn Manufacturing
Co., Inc. and if so, state (a) where it was located, and (b) the
names of the owner or owners of the propertye.

5« Please state whether or not Kahn Menufacturing Co., Inc,
agreed to pay Joe McPhillips a real estate commission for finding
said property, and if so, please state what commission it agreed
to pay.

6, Please state whether or not Kahn Manufacturing Co., Inc.
ever advised Joe McPhillips that it did not intend to pay him a
real estate ccmmission for finding such property as that for which

they were looking.

Ingersoll for the purchase of certain real estate, and if so,
please state {a) who, if any one, represented the Ingersolls in
said trade as real estate agent, (b) who, if any one, represented
Kahn Manufacturing Co., Inc. in said trade as real estate agent,
and (c) the names of all real estate agents involved and taking

part in the transaction.




8. DPlease state on what date and to whom objection was first
made as to the title of the property which Kaehn Manufacturing Co.,
Inc. agreed to purchase from the Ingersolls.

9. Please state whether or not Kahn Manufacturing Co., Inc.,
acting through any of its officers, employees or attorneys, requested

that Fletcher Gordon, Attorney for the Ingersolls, delay closing the

sale df.Said pfoperty due to the illness of Paul May.

10, Please state when such request was made,

11. Please state whether or not you ever guestioned the title
of the property owned by the Ingersolls prior to the death of Paul
May, and if so, state when and to whom such objection was first made.

12. Please state whether negotiations for the purchase of the
property here involved were ever discontinued prior to the death of
Paul Méy, and if so, please state why and at whose request such
negotiations were temporarily discontinued.

13, Please state on what date your attorney first advised you
that the title was unsatisfactory.

.ih. ‘Pleasé state whether or not you ever notified anyone that
the title was unsatisfactory prior to the death of Paul May.

15. Please state on what date and to whom cbjectlon was first
made to the title binder as furnished by the Title Insurance Company.

16, Please state whether or not such objection was made before
or after the death of Paul May.

17. Please state whether or not you ever received the title

inder of the Title Insurance Company dated December 24, 1953, and
if so, when you recelved it.

18. Please state whether or not you cérried on any negotiations
for the purchase. of the property in question after December 3, 1953.

19. Please state whether or not you carried on any negotiations
for the purchase of the property in question after receipt of the
title binder from the Title Insurance Company.

20, Please state whether or not you ever discussed the purchase
of the préperty in question with Fletcher Gordon, Attorney for tae
Ingersolls, after receipt of the title binder,

J 21. Please state whether or not the Ingersolls ever failed or

refused to convey the property in question to you.




22, Please state when you first declined to go through with
the purchase of the property in question and whom you advised that
you would not do so.

23. Please state whether or not the Title Insurance Company
agreed to insure the title to the property in question.

2L. Please state exactly why the title to said property was

‘”Eﬁéé%iéfé&torﬁ témﬁéﬁ;wwwkwm - _

25, Please state why you claim that the Ingersolls could not
convey reéord title to the property in question %o you, if this is
your contention.

26. Please state whether or not you ever objected to any delay
by the sellers in furnishing you a title binder on the title to
said property.

27. 1If you contend that the Ingersolls did not have good record

title to said property, please state in what respect they failed to

have such record title,

Attorney for Defendant

STATE OF ALABAMA )
COUNTY OF MOBILE )

Before me, the undersigned Notary Public in and for said State
and County, personally appeared Robert T, Cunningham, who, upon
being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and says that answers to
the above and foregoing interrogatories, if well and truly made by

the plaintiff, will be material evidence for the defendant  in this
cause.

i 3
) ;’?5*"“ BN Th gt G T
Q\\::}

Subscribed and sworn to before

5xfﬁA3;m§jgg this £ ~ day of February, 1955,
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